2001/180



Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 2001

Silvia Cartwright, Governor-General

Order in Council

At Wellington this 9th day of July 2001

Present:

The Right Hon Helen Clark presiding in Council

Pursuant to sections 9 and 10 of the Tariff Act 1988, Her Excellency the Governor-General, acting on the advice and with the consent of the Executive Council, makes the following order.

Contents

- 1 Title
- 2 Commencement
- 3 Tariff amended

4 Consequential revocations

Schedule Duties imposed

Order

1 Title

This order is the Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 2001.

2 Commencement

This order comes into force on the 28th day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*.

	Tariff (Miscellaneous)	
cl 3	Amendment Order 2001	2001/180

3 Tariff amended

The Tariff is amended by revoking so much of Part I as relates to Tariff items 2105.00.01, 2105.00.09, 2106.90.90, and 9805.00.00, and substituting the Tariff items, statistical keys, and rates of duty specified in the Schedule.

4 Consequential revocations

- (1) The Tariff (Zero Duty) Amendment Order 1999 (SR 1999/131) is amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to Tariff item 9805.00.00.
- (2) The Tariff (Zero Duty Removal) Amendment Order 2000 (SR 2000/110) is amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to Tariff items 2105.00.01, 2105.00.09, and 2106.90.90.

Schedule Duties imposed Part I The Standard Tariff

Sta		Statistical key		Rates of duty	
Number Co	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Chapter 21		
			Miscellaneous edible preparations		
21.05					
2105.00			Ice cream and other edible ice, whether or not containing cocoa:		
2105.00.10	00E	kg	- Containing cocoa	6.5	CA 3.5 LDC 5
			- Containing alcohol:		
2105.00.11	00A	l	– – Containing not more than 1.15% vol.	7	CA Free LDC 5.5
2105.00.21	00G	l	Containing more than 1.15% vol., but not more than 2.5% vol.	7	CA Free LDC 5.5
2105.00.29	00H	l al	Containing more than 2.5% vol., but not more than 6% vol.	7	CA Free LDC 5.5
2105.00.31	00 B	l	Containing more than 6% vol., but not more than 9% vol.	7	CA Free LDC 5.5
2105.00.39	00C	l	Containing more than 9% vol., but not more than 14% vol.	7	CA Free LDC 5.5

*Unless otherwise indicated, AU, LLDC, Pac, and SG rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

1443

Schedule

cl 3

Part I-continued

	Statistic	al key		Rates of duty	
	Code	Unit		Normal Tariff	*Preferentia Tariff
			Ice cream and other edible ice, whether or not, etc.—continued - Containing alcohol—continued		
2105.00.41	00 H	l	Containing more than 14 % vol., but not more than 23% vol.	7	CA Free LDC 5.5
2105.00.49	00 J	1 al	– – Other	7	CA Free LDC 5.5
2105.00.59	00D	kg	– Other	7	CA Free LDC 5.5
21.06			Food preparations not elsewhere specified or included:		
2106.90			– Other:		
			Edible ice mixtures containing alcohol:		
2106.90.91	00F	l	– – – Containing not more than 1.15% vol.	7	CA Free LDC 5.5
2106.90.92	00 B	l	Containing more than 1.15% vol., but not more than 2.5% vol.	7	CA Free LDC 5.5
2106.90.93	00 J	l al	Containing more than 2.5% vol., but not more than 6% vol.	7	CA Free LDC 5.5
2106.90.94	00E	l	Containing more than 6% vol., but not more than 9% vol.	7	CA Free LDC 5.5
2106.90.95	00A	l	Containing more than 9% vol., but not more than 14% vol.	7	CA Free LDC 5.5

Schedule

2106.90.96	00 H	l	Containing more than 14 % vol., but not more than 23% vol.	7	CA Free LDC 5.5
2106.90.97	00 D	1 al	– – – Other	7	CA Free LDC 5.5
2106.90.99			– – Other	7	CA Free LDC 5.5
	01E	••	Mixtures of chemicals and foodstuffs of a kind used in the preparation of human foodstuffs		
	09L	kg	Coconut cream		
	11 B	kg	Nut pastes		
	19H	kğ	Sweetfat, preparations of edible fats (including butterfat) and sugar		
	21 K	kğ	Crystals or powders for preparing beverages		
	29E	kg	Jelly crystals or powders		
		e	Other:		
			In aerosol containers:		
	42B	No.	Containing chlorofluorocarbons		
	48A	No.	Other		
			Other:		
			Containing deer products:		
	61J	kg	In tablet form		
	69D	kg	Other		
	79A	kg	Other		

*Unless otherwise indicated, AU, LLDC, Pac, and SG rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

1445

	Statistic	cal key	key		Rates of duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff	
			Chapter 98			
			Miscellaneous New Zealand provisions			
98.05						
9805.00			Household or other effects (excluding motor vehicles, sailing boats, powered vessels, ships, and aircraft) that are not intended for any other person or persons for gift, sale, or exchange:			
9805.00.10	00 H		Imported by a person who is arriving in New Zealand with the legal authority to take up permanent residence for the first time and who has personally owned and used the effects outside New Zealand before the date of his or her departure for New Zealand	Free	Free	
9805.00.20	00C		- Imported by a person who is arriving in New Zealand with the legal authority to resume permanent residence and for the whole of the period of 21 months preceding his or her arrival has resided or been domiciled outside New Zealand and who has personally owned and used the effects outside New Zealand before the date of his or her departure for New Zealand	Free	Free	
9805.00.30	00J		- Imported by a person who has the legal authority to work in New Zealand for a period of 12 months or greater and who has personally owned and used the effects outside New Zealand before the date of his or her departure for New Zealand	as set o substantive	es of duty out in the e Tariff items to the goods	

2001/180

9805.00.40	00D	 – Imported by a person who has the legal authority to study in New Zealand for a period of 12 months or greater and who has personally owned and used the effects outside New Zealand before the date of his or her departure for New Zealand	The rates of duty as set out in the substantive Tariff items applicable to the goods
9805.00.90	00A	 – Other	The rates of duty as set out in the substantive Tariff items applicable to the goods

Marie Shroff, Clerk of the Executive Council. Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 2001

2001/180

*Unless otherwise indicated, AU, LLDC, Pac, and SG rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

1447

Explanatory note

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order, which comes into force on the 28th day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*, amends the Tariff by creating new Tariff items for—

- household or other effects (except motor vehicles, sailing boats, powered vessels, ships, and aircraft) that are imported into New Zealand for personal use only by individuals with legal authority to reside, work, or study in this country; and
- alcoholic iceblocks.

The effect of the amendments is to—

- allow the electronic processing of import declarations for the relevant household and other effects; and
- permit the application of excise to imported alcoholic iceblocks that are not currently subject to excise.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 12 July 2001.

This order is administered in the Ministry of Economic Development.